to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current contribution rate
and that contributions for participating governmental entities will be made at contractually required rates,
actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7.75 percent, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.75 percent) than the current rate.

Pension Plan
1% Decrease

(6.75%)
Current Discount

Rate (7.75%)
1% Increase

(8.75%)

Public Employees' Pension Plan  $   4,410,400  $   3,070,595  $   1,945,287
Wyoming Law Enforcement Retirement Plan 1,312,858   632,238   70,180

Payables to the Pension Plan

At June 30, 2017, the City reported no payables to the pension plans.

Note 12. Budgetary Compliance

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the following expenditures exceeded their final departmental budgets; this is a
violation of Wyoming State Statute §16-4-108.

Budget Expenditure Over Expenditure
Internal Service Fund - Motor Vehicle Fund 43,250$   51,567$   (8,317)$

Special Revenue Fund - Lodging Tax 245,100   258,427   (13,327)

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2017

54

Note 13. Postemployment Healthcare Plan

Plan Description

The City sponsors healthcare coverage for all full-time employees, retiree groups, the Mayor and City Council
Members through Wyoming Educators’ Benefit Trust. Eligible participants are offered medical/Rx insurance
through Blue Cross Blue Shield. Dental and vision insurance are provided to active employees but not retirees.

Full-time employees of the City, the Mayor and City Council Members are eligible to retire with City-paid
health benefits when they reach the age of 55 or 20 years of continuous service with the City, whichever is later.